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TOWN OF FAIRFAX
STAFF REPORT
Department of Planning and Building Services

Fairfax Planning Commission

July 21, 2011

Jim Moore, Director of Planning and Building Services

Linda Neal, Senior Planner

31 Bolinas Road; Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 002-122-01, 02 and 37
Outdoor seating area for an existing restaurant.

Use Permit; Application # 11-15

Lydia Kindheart, Lydia’s Lovin Foods

Brad Schwann

Categorically exempt, § 15301(a)
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31 BOLINAS ROAD
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BACKGROUND

The 11,221 square foot site is developed with two commercial buildings that are currently being
utilized as a holistic health care center, Lydia’s Lovin Foods Wholesale Packaging and
Distribution Center and Lydia’s Lovin Foods Restaurant. A Use Permit allowing this mixed use
was approved by the Planning Commission on December 20, 2002.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is now proposing to convert a portion of the parking lot into a 720 square foot
outdoor seating area where patrons can dine during clement weather. The area will be
surfaced with pavers set in sand and separated from the parking lot by wine barrel planters
landscaped with a species of vine to create a visual screen for diners. The dining patio will be
separated from the adjacent public sidewalk by the existing landscaping, fence and bench.

The area will be located immediately adjacent to the building and will be oriented so that it
provides thirty-eight seats with aisle widths that comply with accessibility standards. The tables
will be handcrafted using sustainably harvested woods and canvas umbrellas.

The Department of Planning and Building Services inspected the buildings at 29 and 31 Bolinas
Road on July 13, 2011 and determined that there were no violations of the Zoning Ordinance
and/or the Use Permit for the mixed use development of the site.

Use Permit

The site is located in the Central Commercial CC Zone District where restaurants are a
permitted use. Town Code § 17.100.050(A) requires that the Commission grant a Use Permit
for any principal permitted use not conducted entirely within a building. Therefore, the outdoor
eating area requires a Use Permit.

The location is on private property so the approval of the Use Permit will not impact the general
public.

The expansion is not expected to significantly increase the number of patrons to the business
but will provide an alternative seating area to be used during warm weather.

Variance of the Parking Requirements

The outdoor seating area will result in the elimination of two parking spaces and relocation of
the required accessible parking space. While the Parking Ordinances in many communities
include allowing for the provision of a certain number of compact spaces in commercial parking
lots, the Fairfax Town Code is silent on the matter. In order to maintain the required twenty (20)
spaces on the site the applicants propose restriping the parking lot to provide five (5) compact
parking stalls (8 feet x 16 feet), fourteen (14) full sized spaces (9 feet by 19 feet) and one (1)
van accessible space (9 feet x 22 feet with an eight foot aisle).

Town Code § 17.100.110(2) allows the Commission to vary the parking regulations for uses

which require Use Permits in accordance with the facts, findings and determination governing
the Use Permit as set forth in the Use Permit Chapter of the Town Code (Chapter 17.032).

2011STAFFREP/31bolinas.7_21_11/In



Other Agency/Department Comments
Marin Municipal Water District —

e |f water fixtures are proposed for the outdoor area, the installation must be reviewed and
approved by the Water District.

e The increased seating will increase water demand. The purchase of additional water
entittement may be required.

e The project must comply with Water Conservation Ordinance 421.

¢ Should backflow Protection be required, said protection shall be installed as a condition
of water service.

Building Official —
The parking lot and dining area must comply with accessibility regulations.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Open the public hearing and take public testimony.
2. Close the public hearing.

3. Move to approve Use Permit # 11-15 based on the following findings and subject to the
following conditions of approval:

Recommended Findings

The area will be located entirely on private property and a similar outdoor seating areas have
been approved for other businesses in Town (M & G Burgers, Iron Springs Brewpub).
Therefore, the approval of the use permit shall not constitute a grant of special privilege and
shall not contravene the doctrines of equity and equal treatment.

The development will not decrease the number of parking spaces and will comply with
accessibility standards. Therefore, the development and use of property as approved under the
use permit shall not cause excessive or unreasonable detriment to adjoining properties or
premises, or cause adverse physical or economic effects thereto, or create undue or excessive
burdens in the use and enjoyment thereof, or any or all of which effects are substantially beyond
that which might occur without approval or issuance of the use permit.

Outdoor uses are allowed if approved by the Planning Commission per Town Code §
17.100.050(A). Therefore, approval of the use permit is not contrary to those objectives, goals
or standards pertinent to the particular case and is not contrary to the Fairfax Zoning Ordinance.

Parking and circulation of the parking area will not be significantly affected by the project and
there will be a separation between the outdoor seating and parking lot. Therefore, approval of
the use permit will result in equal or better development of the premises than would otherwise
be the case, and that said approval is in the public interest and for the protection or
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enhancement of the general health, safety or welfare of the community.

Recommended Conditions

1.

10.

The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state, and federal laws and
regulations. Local Ordinances which must be complied with include but are not limited
to: The Noise Ordinance, Environmentally Acceptable Packaging Materials Ordinance,
Garbage and rubbish Disposal Ordinance, Storm Water Management and Discharge
Control Program Ordinance, Smoking Ordinance and the Americans with disabilities act.

If, in the future, outdoor entertainment is proposed, it will be subject to a review and
modification of this Use Permit by the Fairfax Planning Commission.

Any proposed future exterior lighting for the outdoor area, other than table candles, shall
be subject to review and approval by the Fairfax Design Review Board.

The applicant shall maintain the premises in a neat and attractive manner at all times
and such maintenance shall include, but not be limited to exterior building materials,
signage, windows, the planters the ground, patio and pavement surfaces.

The outdoor furniture and landscaping is subject to review and approval by the Fairfax
Design Review Board prior to the expansion. The project is scheduled for the August
10, 2011 meeting and will remain scheduled if the required design review information is
received by the Town by July 27, 2011 (see Exhibit B).

The cobb wall around the PG & E meter shall be removed to comply with Pacific Gas
and Electric’s requirements; or the applicant shall provide written approval of the wall
location from PG & E prior to opening the outdoor seating area. This condition was put in
place by the Design Review Board on November 10, 2010 when the outdoor cobb seat
and wall were approved and it has never been complied with.

The total restaurant area including the outdoor seating will total 1,320 square feet. The
parking lot shall be restriped as depicted on the plans prepared by Morgan Hall Architect
dated 7/7/11 and submitted with this application. Five (5) of the twenty (20) parking
spaces shall be marked for "restaurant patron" use in accordance with Town Code §
17.052.030(2)(H) prior to expanding the business into the outdoor area.

Minor adjustments to the above referenced plan that don’t decrease the number of
parking spaces or increase the 720 square foot outdoor seating area will be subject to
the review and approval by the Department of Planning and Building Services.

Failure to comply with the conditions of approval for Use Permit 11-15, as herein
enumerated, may result in revocation or maodification of the Use Permit by the Planning
Commission in accordance with Chapter 17.14 of the Fairfax Town Code.

The applicant or owner shall defend, indemnity, and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax
or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the
Town of Fairfax or its agents, officers, or employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul
an approval of the Planning Commission, Town Council, Planning Director, Design
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11. If an overall plan for redesigning the Bolinas Road sidewalks is ever approved the owner
shall consider relocating the driveway entrance to be equidistant between the building
and the side property line to improve on-site parking and circulation.

12. The applicant shall have a directional sign made by a professional sign company
directing patrons of 29 and 30 Bolinas Road to the parking alongside the building and
shall install in a permanent location in the ground. The sign shall be in place prior to
outdoor restaurant use.

13. Marin Municipal Water District —

o |f water fixtures are proposed for the outdoor area, the installation must be reviewed and
approved by the Water District.

e The increased seating will increase water demand. The purchase of additional water
entittement may be required.

e The project must comply with Water Conservation Ordinance 421.

¢ Should backflow Protection be required, said protection shall be installed as a condition
of water service.

14. Building Official —
e The parking lot and dining area must comply with accessibility regulations.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A - Applicant’s supplemental information
Exhibit B — Design Review Letter of Action
Exhibit C — Other agency/department comments
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